
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ENTER INTO CONTRACT WITH FORD DEVELOPMENT CORP. FOR THE TOWNSLEY 
DRIVE BRIDGE #1201-0.50 AND EVERETT AVENUE BRIDGE #2032-0.23 REPLACEMENT 
PROJECT   
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution #19-0323, adopted March 12, 2019, this Board approved a 
Notice of Intent to Award Contract for the Townsley Drive Bridge #1201-0.50 and Everett Avenue 
Bridge #2032-0.23 Replacement Project to Ford Development Corp., for a total bid price of 
$377,017.65; and 
 
WHEREAS, all documentation, including performance bonds, insurance certificates, etc., has been 
submitted by the contractor; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, to enter into contract with Ford Development Corp., 
11148 Woodward Lane, Sharonville, Ohio, for said project, for a total contract price of 
$377,017.65; as attached hereto and made a part hereof. 
 
Mr. Grossmann moved for adoption of the foregoing resolution being seconded by Mr. Young. 
Upon call of the roll, the following vote resulted: 
 
Mrs. Jones – yea 
Mr. Young – yea 
Mr. Grossmann – yea 
 
Resolution adopted this 2nd day of April 2019. 
 
      BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      Laura Lander, Deputy Clerk 
KH\ 
 
cc: c/a—Ford Development Corp.  
 Engineer (file) 
 OMB Bid file 
 
 

 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
  

WARREN COUNTY, OHIO 
 

406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio  45036   
www.co.warren.oh.us   

commissioners@co. warren.oh.us  

Telephone (513) 695 - 1250   
Facsimile (513) 695- 2054  

   
     
                        
     

DAVID G. YOUNG 

 TOM GROSSMANN 

 SHANNON JONES 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVE NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD BID TO FORD DEVELOPMENT CORP. FOR 
THE TOWNSLEY DRIVE BRIDGE #1201-0.50 AND EVERETT AVENUE BRIDGE #2032-
0.23 REPLACEMENT PROJECT 
 
WHEREAS, bids were closed at 9:00 a.m., March 05, 2019, and the bids received were opened and 
read aloud for the Townsley Drive Bridge #1201-0.50 and Everett Avenue Bridge #2032-0.23 
Replacement Project and the results are on file in the Commissioners’ Office; and 
 
WHEREAS, upon review of such bids by Dominic Brigano, Warren County Bridge Engineer, Ford 
Development Corp. has been determined to be the lowest and best bidder; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, upon recommendation of Dominic Brigano, that it is the 
intent of this Board to award the bid to Ford Development Corp., 11148 Woodward Lane, 
Cincinnati, Ohio, for a total bid price of $377,017.65; and 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President of the Board is hereby authorized to execute a 
"Notice of Intent to Award." 
 
Mr. Grossmann moved for adoption of the foregoing resolution being seconded by Mr. Young. 
Upon call of the roll, the following vote resulted:  
 
Mrs. Jones – yea 
Mr. Young – yea 
Mr. Grossmann – yea 
 
Resolution adopted this 12th day of March 2019. 
 
      BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      Tina Osborne, Clerk 
 
 
KH\ 
 
cc: Engineer (file) 
 OMB Bid file 
 
 

 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
  

WARREN COUNTY, OHIO 
 

406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio  45036   
www.co.warren.oh.us   

commissioners@co. warren.oh.us  

Telephone (513) 695 - 1250   
Facsimile (513) 695- 2054  

   
     
                        
     

DAVID G. YOUNG 

 TOM GROSSMANN 

 SHANNON JONES 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
BID OPENING 

 
March 05, 2019 

 
BID OPENING – TOWNSLEY DRIVE BRIDGE #1201-0.50 AND EVERETT AVENUE 

BRIDGE #2032-0.23 REPLACEMENT PROJECT    
 

Bids were closed at 9:00 a.m. this 5th day of March and the following bids were received, opened 
and read aloud for the Townsley Drive Bridge #1201-0.50 and Everett Avenue Bridge #2032-
0.23 Replacement Project for the Warren County Engineer’s Office: 
 
 W.G. Stang, Inc. 
 Hamilton, Ohio $ 385,174.00 
 
 Sunesis Construction 
 West Chester Township, Ohio $ 482,342.18 
 
 Rack & Ballauer Excavating Co. Inc. 
 Hamilton, Ohio $ 454,975.65 
 
 Ford Development Corp. 
 Cincinnati, Ohio $ 377,017.65 
 
 Axis Civil Construction 
 Columbus, Ohio $ 510,565.03 
 
  
 
 
 
Dominic Brigano, Warren County Bridge Engineer will review bids for a recommendation at a 
later date. 
 
cc:   Bid File                                          OMB                                Engineer (file) 
 

 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
  

WARREN COUNTY, OHIO 
 

406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio  45036   
www.co.warren.oh.us   

commissioners@co. warren.oh.us  

Telephone (513) 695 - 1250   
Facsimile (513) 695- 2054  

   
     
                        
     

DAVID G. YOUNG 

 TOM GROSSMANN 

 SHANNON JONES 

 
 





To
w
ns
le
y 
Dr
iv
e 
Br
id
ge
 #
12

01
‐0
.5
0 
an

d 
Ev
er
et
t A

ve
nu

e 
Br
id
ge
 #
20

32
‐0
.2
3

Bi
d 
Pr
op

os
al

Re
f. 
N
o.

Ite
m
 N
o.
 

D
es
cr
ip
tio

n
Q
ua

nt
ity

U
ni
t

U
ni
t C

os
t

To
ta
l C

os
t

Ro
ad

w
ay

1
20

1
Cl
ea

rin
g 
an

d 
G
ru
bb

in
g

1
Lu
m
p

2
20

2
Ca

tc
h 
Ba

sin
 R
em

ov
ed

3
Ea
ch

3
20

2
Pi
pe

 R
em

ov
ed

, 2
4"
 a
nd

 U
nd

er
21

0
FT

4
20

4
Su

bg
ra
de

 C
om

pa
ct
io
n

33
5

SY
5

Sp
ec
ia
l

M
ai
lb
ox
 R
em

ov
e 
an

d 
Re

se
t

7
Ea
ch

Su
bt
ot
al
 =

Er
os
io
n 
Co

nt
ro
l

6
60

1
Ro

ck
 C
ha

nn
el
 P
ro
te
ct
io
n,
 3
0"
 T
yp

e 
B 
w
ith

 F
ilt
e r

44
CY

7
65

3
To

ps
oi
l F
ur
ni
sh
ed

 a
nd

 P
la
ce
d

15
0

CY
8

65
9

Se
ed

in
g 
an

d 
M
ul
ch
in
g

2,
50

0
SY

9
65

9
W
at
er

6.
15

M
 G
al

10
65

9
Co

m
m
er
ci
al
 F
er
til
ize

r
0.
20

5
To

n
11

83
2

Er
os
io
n 
Co

nt
ro
l

1,
00

0
Ea
ch

1.
00

$ 
   
   
   
 

1,
00

0.
00

$ 
   
   
 

Su
bt
ot
al
 =

D
ra
in
ag
e

12
61

1
2"
 C
on

du
it,
 T
yp

e 
B,
 F
or
 D
ra
in
ag
e 
Co

nn
ec
tio

n,
 A
s D

ire
ct
ed

 b
y 
En

gi
ne

e r
20

FT
13

61
1

4"
 C
on

du
it,
 T
yp

e 
B,
 F
or
 D
ra
in
ag
e 
Co

nn
ec
tio

n,
 A
s D

ire
ct
ed

 b
y 
En

gi
ne

e r
20

FT
14

61
1

6"
 C
on

du
it,
 T
yp

e 
B,
 F
or
 D
ra
in
ag
e 
Co

nn
ec
tio

n,
 A
s D

ire
ct
ed

 b
y 
En

gi
ne

e r
20

FT
15

61
1

12
" 
Co

nd
ui
t, 
Ty
pe

 B
, 7

07
.6
5

35
.5

FT
16

61
1

12
" 
Co

nd
ui
t, 
Ty
pe

 C
, 7

07
.6
5

28
.5

FT
17

61
1

12
" 
Co

nd
ui
t, 
Ty
pe

 D
, 7

07
.6
5

23
7

FT
18

61
1

Ca
tc
h 
Ba

sin
 N
o.
 2
‐2
B

7
Ea
ch

Su
bt
ot
al
 =

Pa
ve

m
en

t
19

30
1

As
ph

al
t C

on
cr
et
e 
Ba

se
, P

G
64

‐2
2

55
To

n
20

30
4

Ag
gr
eg
at
e 
Ba

se
, D

riv
ew

ay
s

30
CY

21
44

1
As
ph

al
t C

on
cr
et
e,
 S
ur
fa
ce
 C
ou

rs
e,
 (4

48
), 
Ty
pe

 1
, P

G
 6
4‐
22

17
0

To
n

22
44

1
As
ph

al
t C

on
cr
et
e,
 S
ur
fa
ce
 C
ou

rs
e,
 (4

48
), 
Ty
pe

 1
, P

G
 6
4‐
22

, D
riv

ew
ay
s

30
To

n
Su

bt
ot
al
 =

1
2/
26

/2
01

9



Townsley Drive Bridge #1201‐0.50 and Everett Avenue Bridge #2032‐0.23
Bid Proposal

Ref. No. Item No.  Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Total Cost
Traffic Control

23 630 Ground Mounted Support, No. 3 Post 10 FT
24 630 Removal of Ground Mounted Post Support and Disposal 1 Each
25 630 Removal of Ground Mounted Sign and Reerection 1 Each

Subtotal =
Bridge

26 202 Structures Removed 1 Lump
27 503 Cofferdams 1 Lump
28 511 Class QC 1 Concrete, Footings 33 CY
29 511 Class QC 1 Concrete, Headwalls/Wingwalls 29 CY
30 512 Sealing of Concrete Surfaces (Epoxy Urethane) 100 SY
31 611 57"x38" Corrugated Steel Conduit, 707.01, Type A (Aluminized) (0.109") 470 FT

Subtotal =
Maintenance of Traffic

32 301 Asphalt Concrete Base, PG64‐22, Temporary Pavement 150 Ton
33 504 Temporary Sheet Piling for Maintenance of Traffic 335 SF
34 614 Work Zone Stop Line, Class I 63 FT
35 614 Maintaining Traffic 1 Lump
36 622 Portable Concrete Barrier, 32" 540 FT
37 626 Barrier Reflector, Type B2 35 Each

Subtotal =
Miscellaneous

38 623 Construction Layout Staking and Surveying 1 Lump
39 624 Mobilization 1 Lump

Subtotal =

Project Total =

2 2/26/2019

































































































































































































































































































































































































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 INVITATION TO BIDDERS 
 
 
Separate sealed bids for the Townsley Drive Bridge #1201-0.50 & Everett Avenue Bridge #2032-
0.23 Replacement Project will be received by the Warren County Board of Commissioners at the 
Office of the Warren County Commissioners, 406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036, until 9:00 
a.m., March 5, 2019, and then at said time publicly opened and read aloud. 
 
Bid documents and specifications are available online at the Warren County’s Website at 
http://www.co.warren.oh.us/commissioners/Resources/Bids/Default.aspx. Questions regarding 
the technical specifications should be directed to Dominic Brigano, Warren County Engineer’s 
Office, at (513)695-3313. Each contractor shall be ODOT prequalified. Each bid shall contain the 
full name of each person or company submitting the bid and be accompanied by a bid bond for the 
full amount of the bid or a certified check in the amount equal to ten (10) percent of the bid. 
 
To access bid project information, under the “Your Government” heading click on the “Board of 
Commissioners” tab, then click on the “Bid Projects” tab and choose the project you wish to 
obtain information about. Please contact the Warren County Commissioners Office at (513) 695-
1250 if you have trouble with this procedure or if you need additional information on accessing bid 
project information on our web site.  
 
If the contractor would like to bid the project, they must contact kiana.hawk@co.warren.oh.us to 
be put on the bidders list. Please be aware that if you are downloading this document to bid this 
project, addendums to the scope may be issued prior to the bid date.  In order to stay updated on 
any change, please email Kiana Hawk in the Commissioner’s Office at 
kiana.hawk@co.warren.oh.us with your contact information. Questions regarding the technical 
specifications should be directed to Roy Henson, Warren County Engineer’s Office, at (513)695-
3301. 
 
 
A Bid guaranty, as required by Ohio Revised Code, Section 153.54, shall accompany each proposal 
submitted, as follows: 
 
 1.  A Certified check, cashiers check, or letter of credit equal to ten (10) percent of the bid.  

A letter of credit may only be revocable by the Owner.  Upon entering into a contract with 
the Owner, the contractor must file a performance bond for the amount of the contract, and 
the bid guaranty will then be returned to the successful and unsuccessful bidders upon 
contract execution. 

 

 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
  

WARREN COUNTY, OHIO 
 

406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio  45036   
www.co.warren.oh.us   

commissioners@co. warren.oh.us  

Telephone (513) 695 - 1250   
Facsimile (513) 695- 2054  

   
     
                        
     

DAVID G. YOUNG 

 TOM GROSSMANN 

 SHANNON JONES 

 
 



 OR 
 
 2.  A form of bid guaranty bond (attached) for the full amount of the bid.  Such bond is 

retained for the successful bidder, but returned to unsuccessful bidders after the contract is 
executed.   

 
Attention of bidders is called to all of the requirements contained in the bid packet. No bidder may 
withdraw his/her bid within sixty (60) days after the actual date of the opening thereof. All bids 
shall be properly signed by an authorized representative of the bidder. 
 
All bids shall be sealed and plainly marked "Bid Opening – Townsley Drive Bridge #1201-0.50 and 
Everett Avenue Bridge #2032-0.23 Replacement Project, March 5, 2019 @ 9:00 a.m.” 
 
Warren County reserves the right to reject any or all bids submitted, to waive any irregularities in 
bids, and enter into a contract with the Bidder who in Warren County's consideration offered the 
lowest and best bid. 
 
By order of the Board of County Commissioner, County of Warren, State of Ohio. 
 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Tina Osborne, Clerk 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
 
Sealed bids will be received by the Clerk of the County Commissioners, Warren County, Ohio, 406 
Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio 45036, until 9:00 a.m., March 5, 2019, and then at said time bids will 
be opened and read aloud for the Townsley Drive Bridge #1201-0.50 & Everett Avenue Bridge 
#2032-0.23 Replacement Project. 
 
Bid documents and specifications are available online at the Warren County’s Website at 
http://www.co.warren.oh.us/commissioners/Resources/Bids/Default.aspx. Questions regarding 
the technical specifications should be directed to Dominic Brigano, Warren County Engineer’s 
Office, at (513)695-3313. Each contractor shall be ODOT prequalified. Each bid shall contain the 
full name of each person or company submitting the bid and be accompanied by a bid bond for the 
full amount of the bid or a certified check in the amount equal to ten (10) percent of the bid. 
 
This notice is posted on the Warren County Government internet site. The Warren County 
Government Web Site can be accessed by logging onto the internet and typing in the following 
address http://www.co.warren.oh.us/commissioners/Resources/Bids/Default.aspx. To access bid 
project information, under the “Your Government” heading click on the “Board of 
Commissioners” tab, then click on the “Bid Projects” tab and choose the project you wish to 
obtain information about. Please contact the Warren County Commissioners Office at (513) 695-
1250 if you have trouble with this procedure or if you need additional information on accessing bid 
project information on our web site. If the contractor would like to bid the project, they must contact 
kiana.hawk@co.warren.oh.us to be put on the bidders list. Please be aware that if you are 
downloading this document to bid this project, addendums to the scope may be issued prior to 
the bid date.  In order to stay updated on any change, please email Kiana Hawk in the 
Commissioner’s Office at Kiana.Hawk@co.warren.oh.us with your contact information. 
 
The Board of Warren County Commissioners reserve the right to accept the lowest and best bid, to 
reject all bids, and to waive any irregularities in bids. 
 
By order of the Board of County Commissioners, Warren County, Ohio. 
 
 
 
 
       ______________________________ 
       Tina Osborne, Clerk 
 

 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
  

WARREN COUNTY, OHIO 
 

406 Justice Drive, Lebanon, Ohio  45036   
www.co.warren.oh.us   

commissioners@co. warren.oh.us  

Telephone (513) 695 - 1250   
Facsimile (513) 695- 2054  

   
     
                        
     

DAVID G. YOUNG 

 TOM GROSSMANN 

 SHANNON JONES 

 
 




